
WESTERN AUSTRALIA

PROPRIATION (CONSOLIDATED

REVENUE FUND) ACT 1991

No. 38 of 1991

AN ACT to grant further supply and to appropriate and apply
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund certain sums for
the service of the year ending 30 June 1992 and to
appropriate the Consolidated Revenue Fund for charges
during the year ended 30 June 1991 under the Treasurer's
Advance Authorization Act 1990.

[Assented to 17 December 19911

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (Consolidated
Revenue Fund) Act 1991.

Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it
receives the Royal Assent.



No. 38]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

Issue and application of moneys

3. (1) There shall be issued and may be applied as supply granted
to Her Majesty for the year from 1 July 1991 to 30 June 1992 the
sum of $1 850 641 000 from the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

(2) The sum referred to in subsection (1) is additional to the supply
granted by the Supply Act 1991.

Appropriations

4. (1) The sum of $4 550 641 000 granted by this Act and the
Supply Act 1991 as supply to Her Majesty is appropriated from the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the purposes and services expressed
in Schedule 1.

(2) The sum of $56 795 528.53 expended from the Treasurer's
Advance Account in 1990/91 to make payments of an extraordinary or
unforeseen nature chargeable against the Consolidated Revenue
Fund during the year ended 30 June 1991 is appropriated from the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the purposes and services expressed
in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING
30 JUNE 1992

Item

	

	 $
PARLIAMENT

1 Legislative Council 	 	 1 490 000
2 Legislative Assembly 	 	 1 528 000
3 Joint House Committee 	 	 2 907 000
4 Joint Printing Committee 	 	 2 385 000
5 Joint Library Committee 	 	 535 000
6 Parliamentary Commissioner for Administrative

Investigations 	 	 627 000



Item

Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

PREMIER, TREASURER, MINISTER FOR THE
FAMILY, AND WOMEN'S INTERESTS

[No. 38

7 Premier and Cabinet 	 19 879 000
8 European Office 	 1 908 000
9 Executive Council 	 1 000

10 Governor's Establishment 	 1 112 000
11 Office of the Auditor General 	 7 844 000
12 Public Service Commission	 	 7 877 000
13 Royal Commission into Commercial Activities of

Government and Other Matters 	 6 840 000
14 Salaries and Allowances Tribunal 	 201 000

Miscellaneous Services—Grants to Charitable and
Other Public Bodies

15 Anzac Day Trust 	 200 000
16 Appealathon 	 40 000
17 Asbestos Diseases Society (Inc.) 	 75 000
18 Australia Day Council of W.A. (Inc.) 	 7 400
19 Australian Music Examinations Board 	 91 000
20 Australian Red Cross Appeal 	 10 000
21 Churches Commission on Education 	 20 000
22 Civil Rehabilitation Council of Western

Australia (Inc.) 	 400 000
23 Commonwealth Parliamentary Association 65 000
24 Criminology Research Council 	 17 000
25 Emergency Water Rescue Services 	 193 000
26 Ethnic Communities Council of W.A. (Inc.) 45 000
27 Federalism Research Centre 	 25 000
28 John Curtin Prime Ministerial Library 	 25 000
29 Journalism Awards 	 880
30 Missions to Seamen 	 10 000
31 National Council of Women of Western

Australia (Inc.) 	 5 000
32 National Trust of Australia (Western

Australia) 	 250 000
33 New Norcia Benedictine Community 	 343 000
34 Pensioners' Action Group	 	 20 000
35 Refund of Taxes to Trotting and Racing Clubs

for Donations to Charitable Organisations 100 000
36 Returned Services League—State War

Memorial 	 3 000
37 Royal Humane Society of Australia 	 500
38 Royal Western Australian Historical Society . 10 000
39 Salvation Army—Red Shield Appeal 	 15 000



No. 381	 Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

Item	 $

40	 Telethon Appeal 	 	 40 000
41	 United Nations Association 	 	 5 000
42	 W.A. Guild of Blind Citizens (Inc.) 	 	 4 500
43	 Western Australian Olympic Council Inc.	 35 000
44	 Western Australian Police Pipe Band

Supporters Association (Inc.) 	 	 2 500

Miscellaneous Services—Payments to Local
Authorities

45	 City of Rockingham 	
	

25 000
46	 Community Sporting and Recreation

Facilities Fund—Contribution to Trust
Fund Account 	

	
5 000 000

47	 Swimming Pools—Subsidies for Operating
Costs 	

	
300 000

Miscellaneous Services—Statutory Authorities

48	 Curtin University of Technology—Debt
Charges 	 	 395 000

49	 Fremantle Port Authority 	 	 485 000
50	 Geraldton Port Authority 	 	 5 000
51	 Metropolitan Cemeteries Board 	 	 392 000
52	 Murdoch University—Debt Charges 	 	 116 000
53	 Official Corruption Commission 	 	 142 000
54	 R&I Bank of Western Australia Ltd—Recoup

of Cost of Administering the Government
Agency Section 	 	 2 000

55	 Rottnest Island Authority 	 	 1 000 000
56	 State Energy Commission of Western

Australia—Board Services and
Registration Fees 	 	 720 000

57	 University of Western Australia—Debt
Charges 	 	 205 000

58	 Western Australian Boxing Commission .. . 	 	 9 000
59	 Western Australian Building Authority—Debt

Charges 	 	 29 140 000
60	 Western Australian Water Resources Council 	 270 000

Miscellaneous Services—Subsidies and Concessions

61	 Child and Scholars' Fare Concessions
Reimbursement to Transperth 	

62	 Local Authority Sewerage Subsidy Scheme
63	 Pensioners' and Senior Citizens' Travel

Concessions—Reimbursement to Westrail

3 015 000
560 000

3 097 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)	 [No. 38
Act 1991

Item	 $

64	 Pensioners' and Unemployed Persons' Travel
Concessions—Reimbursement to
Transperth 	 	 12 766 000

65	 Pensioners' Rates Concessions
Reimbursement to Local Authorities . 	 13 300 000

66	 Rail Freight, Fare and Other Concessions
Reimbursement to Westrail of Cost of
Sundry Concessions 	 	 491 000

67	 Seniors' Rebate—Reimbursement to Water
Boards and Local Authorities for Water
and Sewerage Rate Rebate 	 	 55 000

68	 Social Welfare Concessions—Reimbursement
to Transperth 	 	 58 700 000

69	 Stamp Duty Refund on Farm Loans 	 	 100 000
70	 State Energy Commission of Western

Australia—North West Shelf Gas 	 	 6 100 000
71	 State Energy Commission of Western

Australia—Refund of Stamp Duty 	 	 2 881 000
72	 Tertiary Students' Fare Concessions

Reimbursement to Transperth 	 	 2 028 000

Miscellaneous Services—Other State Services

73	 Aboriginal Lands Trust—Remuneration for
Mining on Aboriginal Reserves 	 	 155 000

74	 Act of Grace Payments 	 	 1 361 000
75	 Assistance to the Racing Industry 	 	 2 100 000
76	 Carnarvon Indoor Sports Centre 	 	 17 700
77	 Discount and Expenses on Conversion Loans 	 2 934 000
78	 Global Provision for Salary and Wage Award

Adjustments and Redundancy Payments . 	 62 000 000
79	 Gold Stealing Detection—Contribution to

Chamber of Mines and Energy 	 	 1 000
80	 Housing Loan Guarantee Act—Losses on

Indemnities 	 	 100 000
81	 Incidentals 	 	 4 520
82	 Income Maintenance—Officers Redeployed,

Relocated or Transferred 	 	 10 000
83	 Interest and Instalments (not otherwise

provided for) 	 	 54 000
84	 Legal and Related Expenses 	 	 3 000 000
85	 Loan Management Expenses 	 	 300 000
86	 Natural Disaster Payments and Other Relief

Measures 	 	 4 765 000
87	 Non-Bank Financial Institutions

Implementation Group 	 	 40 000



No. 38]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

Item	 $

88 Remote Commercial Television Service 	 2 881 000
89 Rural Housing (Assistance) Act—Loss on

Indemnity 	 50 000
90 State Statistical Co-ordination Committee . 275 000
91 Superannuation—Universities and Colleges of

Advanced Education 	 3 500 000
92 Supreme Court Library 	 214 000
93 Swan Building Society 	 500 000
94 Telephone and Telex Charges—Central

Government Buildings	 	 1 330 000
95 The W.A. Teachers' Financial Society Ltd

(under administration) 	 200 000
96 Western Australian Government Holdings

Limited 	 53 000 000
97 Wittenoom Assistance Scheme 	 680 000

98 Office of Government Accommodation 	 46 402 000
99 Rural Adjustment and Finance Corporation of

Western Australia 	 3 342 000
100 Taxation 	 19 630 000
101 Treasury 	 17 182 000
102 Valuer General's Office 	 7 959 000
103 Office of the Family 	 2 478 000
104 Office of the Family—Contribution to the Western

Australian Family Foundation Trust Fund 	 945 000
105 Office of Women's Interests 	 970 000
106 Office of Women's Interests—Contribution to Western

Australian Women's Trust 	 230 000

DEPUTY PREMIER, MINISTER FOR STATE
DEVELOPMENT, AND THE GOLDFIELDS

107 State Development 	 	 34 357 000
108 State Development—Contribution to W.A.

Government China Economic and Technical
Research Trust Fund 	 	 360 000

109 Great Southern Development Authority 	 	 735 000
110 Small Business Development Corporation 	 	 2 378 000
111 Goldfields-Esperance Development Authority 	 	 634 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund) 	 [No. 38
Act 1991

Item	 $

ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND MINISTER FOR
CORRECTIVE SERVICES

112 Crown Law 	 	 58 809 000
113 Crown Law—Contribution to Law Courts and Court

Services Modernisation Trust Fund 	 	 1 250 000
114 Law Reform Commission 	 	 991 000
115 Corrective Services 	 	 104 569 000

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND
TRAINING, AND THE ARTS

116 Education 	 	 991 909 000
117 Education—Contribution to the Agricultural High

Schools Trust Account 	 	 672 000
118 Education—Contribution to the Musical Instruments

Maintenance Trust Account 	 	 180 000
119 Academy of Performing Arts 	 	 4 652 000
120 Hedland College 	 	 5 755 000
121 Kalgoorlie College 	 	 5 629 000
122 Karratha College 	 	 5 278 000
123 Secondary Education Authority 	 	 4 539 000
124 Technical and Further Education 	 	 139 793 000
125 Western Australian Office of Higher Education 	 	 1 103 000
126 Country High School Hostels Authority 	 	 1 981 000
127 Zoological Gardens Board 	 	 3 878 000
128 Employment and Training 	 	 13 612 000
129 State Employment and Skills Development Authority 	 2 756 000
130 Arts 	 	 6 233 000
131 Art Gallery of Western Australia 	 	 5 445 000
132 Library Board of Western Australia 	 	 21 420 000
133 Perth Theatre Trust 	 	 2 156 000
134 Western Australian Film Council 	 	 800 000
135 Western Australian Museum 	 	 8 576 000

MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

136 Environmental Protection Authority 	 	 8 389 000
137 Conservation and Land Management 	 	 112 541 000
138 Conservation and Land Management—Contribution

to Tree Planting Trust Fund 	 	 1 239 000
139 King's Park Board 	 	 2 838 000
140 Swan River Trust 	 	 1 003 000
141 Waterways Commission 	 	 3 324 000



No. 38)	 Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

Item	 $

MINISTER FOR HEALTH

142 Health 	 	 306 256 000
143 Health—Contribution to Hospital Fund 	 	 895 425 000
144 Health—Contribution to State Meat Inspection Trust

Fund 	 	 305 000
145 Western Australian Alcohol and Drug Authority . 	 10 828 000

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT, RACING AND
GAMING, AND TOURISM

146 Transport 	 	 2 644 000
147 Transport—Contribution to Bicycle Policy Special

Project Trust Fund 	 	 680 000
148 Marine and Harbours 	 	 21 912 000
149 Metropolitan (Perth) Passenger Transport Trust . 	 36 489 000
150 Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission 	 	 13 636 000
151 Western Australian Government Railways

Commission 	 	 298 972 000
152 Office of Racing and Gaming 	 	 4 532 000
153 Western Australian Tourism Commission 	 	 19 636 000

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE

154 Agriculture 	 	 92 429 000
155 Agriculture Protection Board 	 	 13 519 000
156 Western Australian Meat Commission 	 	 4 084 000

MINISTER FOR MINES, FISHERIES, AND THE
MID-WEST

157 Mines 	 	 44 583 000
158 Minerals and Energy Research Institute of Western

Australia 	 	 732 000
159 Fisheries 	 	 10 492 000
160 Geraldton Mid-West Development Authority 	 	 839 000

MINISTER FOR POLICE, EMERGENCY SERVICES,
AND SPORT AND RECREATION

161 Police 	 	 222 856 000
162 Police Licensing and Services 	 	 20 676 000
163 Bush Fires Board 	 	 2 851 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund) 	 [No. 38
Act 1991

Item	 $

164 Recreation Camps and Reserves Board 	 	 2 161 000
165 Sport and Recreation 	 	 5 512 000
166 Western Australian Sports Centre Trust 	 	 3 075 000

MINISTER FOR PRODUCTIVITY AND LABOUR
RELATIONS, AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

167 Productivity and Labour Relations 	 	 6 155 000
168 Occupational Health, Safety and Welfare 	 	 11 596 000
169 Registrar, Western Australian Industrial Relations

Commission 	 	 5 001 000
170 Consumer Affairs 	 	 6 928 000

MINISTER FOR LANDS, PLANNING, JUSTICE,
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND THE SOUTH-WEST

171 Land Administration 	 	 50 869 000
172 Planning and Urban Development 	 	 11 020 000
173 State Planning Commission 	 	 446 000
174 Commissioner for Equal Opportunity 	 	 1 455 000
175 Legal Aid Commission 	 	 6 088 000
176 Public Trust Office 	 	 6 337 000
177 Registrar General's Office 	 	 1 642 000
178 Local Government 	 	 2 493 000
179 Local Government—Contribution to Local

Government Scholarship Scheme Trust Fund 	 30 000
180 South West Development Authority 	 	 5 434 000

MINISTER FOR FUEL AND ENERGY, AND
PARLIAMENTARY AND ELECTORAL REFORM

181 Energy Policy and Planning Bureau 	 	 1 505 000
182 Western Australian Electoral Commission 	 	 2 512 000

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS,
MULTICULTURAL AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS, AND
SENIORS

183 Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority 	 	 13 587 000
184 Aboriginal Material Preservation Fund 	 	 1 086 000
185 Office of Multicultural Interests 	 	 583 000
186 Office of Seniors' Interests 	 	 1 413 000



No. 38]

Item

187
188

189
190
191

192

193
194

Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, AND
DISABILITY SERVICES

Community Services 	
Authority for Intellectually Handicapped Persons . . 	

MINISTER FOR HOUSING, CONSTRUCTION,
SERVICES, AND HERITAGE

Government Employees' Housing Authority 	
Building Management Authority 	
Building Management Authority—Contribution to

Public Buildings Insurance Trust Account 	
Building Management Authority—Contribution to

Fremantle Prison's Future Use Trust Account 	
State Services 	
Heritage Council of Western Australia 	 	

109
79

18
123

49

827
318

182
776

500

100
801
948

$

000
000

000
000

000

000
000
000

TOTAL 	 4 550 641 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund) 	 [No. 38
Act 1991

SCHEDULE 2

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 1991

PARLIAMENT

Joint Printing Committee 	

PREMIER, TREASURER, MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SECTOR
MANAGEMENT, THE FAMILY, ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, AND
MULTICULTURAL AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS

Premier and Cabinet 	
London Agency 	
Multicultural and Ethnic Affairs Commission 	

3

174

926
261
153

637.02

248.11
500.00
259.70

DEPUTY PREMIER, MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT, TRADE, AND THE GOLDFIELDS

Miscellaneous Services—Grants to Charitable and Other Public
Bodies

Chinese Community Centre 	 3 500.00
Commonwealth Parliamentary Association 	 15 191.20
Father Brian Morrison—W.A. Sheep Appeal 	 4 600.00
Federalism Research Centre 	 1 450.00
Food Aid to the Soviet Union 	 20 480.00
New Norcia Benedictine Community 	 7 000.00
Returned Services League—State War Memorial 	 2 885.00
Western Australian Olympic Council Inc. 	 35 000.00

Miscellaneous Services—Subsidies and Concessions
Reimbursement of Stamp Duty for Refinancing of Farm Loans 28 912.34

Miscellaneous Services—Other State Services
Contribution to Hospital Buildings and Equipment Trust Fund 12 200 000.00
Incidentals	 	 2 346.97
Interest and Instalments (not otherwise provided for) 	 16 804.46
Superannuation—Universities and Colleges of Advanced

Education 	 36 000.00
Rural Adjustment and Finance Corporation of Western Australia 197 043.86
Taxation 	 5 354 783.17
State Development 	 16 936 000.00

ATTORNEY GENERAL, MINISTER FOR RESOURCES,
AND CORRECTIVE SERVICES

Crown Law 	 2 003 478.87



No. 38]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

MINISTER FOR PLANNING, LANDS, HERITAGE,
AND THE ARTS

Recreation Camps and Reserves Board 	 210 451.60
Heritage Council of Western Australia 	 	 332 000.00

MINISTER FOR MINES, FUEL AND ENERGY, THE MID-WEST,
AND SMALL BUSINESS

Mines 	 1 920 919.36

MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection Authority 	 133 999.54

MINISTER FOR HEALTH

Health—Contribution to Hospital Fund 	 1 489 000.00
Health—Contribution to. Meat Inspection Services Trust Fund 129 000.00

MINISTER FOR PRODUCTIVITY AND LABOUR
RELATIONS

Employment and Training 	 26 000.00
State Employment and Skills Development Authority 	 493 000.00

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT, RACING AND GAMING,
AND TOURISM

Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission 	 	 1 959 000.00
Western Australian Tourism Commission 	 165 749.00

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE, AND WATER
RESOURCES

Agriculture 	 639 557.57
Agriculture Protection Board 	 1 813 000.00



Appropriation (Consolidated Revenue Fund)
Act 1991

[No. 38

$

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES, JUSTICE, AND THE
SOUTH WEST

Registrar General's Office 	 3 907.13

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, AND PARLIAMENTARY AND
ELECTORAL REFORM

Education 	 2 585 206.64
Technical and Further Education	 	 3 359 616.99
Country High School Hostels Authority 	 154 000.00

TOTAL 56 795 528.53


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

